

December 9, 2024 @ 4:00 p.m.

401 N. Morton Street Kelly Conference Room #155 & via Zoom:

https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/86714253039?pwd=SXJ2bmNwRFhLeVZSR W44TVI0T3hZUT09

Meeting ID: 867 1425 3039

Passcode: 064896

401 N. Morton Street, City Hall Kelly Conference Room #155

HYBRID MEETING:

https://bloomington.zoom.us/j/86714253039?pwd=SXJ2bmNwRFhLeVZSRW44TVI 0T3hZUT09

Meeting ID: 867 1425 3039 Password: 064896

PETITION MAP: <u>https://arcg.is/1Kzr4P2</u>

ROLL CALL

MINUTES TO BE APPROVED:

REPORTS, RESOLUTIONS, AND COMMUNICATIONS:

PETITIONS:

DP-37-24/PLAT2024-09-0038

Latitude 39 North Properties, LLC 1217 N. Madison Street Parcel: 53-05-32-101-009.000-005 Request: Primary plat approval of a two-lot subdivision of 0.27 acres in the Residential Small Lot (R3) zoning district. <u>Case Manager: Eric Greulich</u>

**Next Meeting Date: January 13, 2025

Updated: 12/6/2024

The City is committed to providing equal access to information. However, despite our efforts, at times, portions of our board and commission packets are not accessible for some individuals. If you encounter difficulties accessing material in this packet, please contact the **Melissa Hirtzel** at **hirtzelm@bloomington.in.gov** and provide your name, contact information, and a link to or description of the document or web page you are having problems with

Auxiliary aids for people with disabilities are available upon request with adequate notice. Please call <u>812-349-3429</u> or e-mail <u>human.rights@bloomington.in.gov</u>.

BLOOMINGTON PLAN COMMISSION STAFF REPORT – Second Hearing Location: 1217 N. Madison Street

CASE #: DP-37-24 / PLAT2024-09-0038 DATE: December 9, 2024

PETITIONER:	Latitude 39 North Properties, LLC PO Box 67, Bloomington
CONSULTANTS:	Smith Design Group 1467 W. Arlington Road, Bloomington

REQUEST: The petitioner is requesting primary plat approval for a 2-lot subdivision of 0.27 acres in the Residential Small Lot (R3) zoning district. Also requested is delegation of secondary plat approval to staff.

BACKGROUND:					
Area:	0.27 acres				
Current Zoning:	Residential Small Lot (R3)				
Comp Plan Designation:	Neighborhood Residential				
Existing Land Use:	Dwelling, Single Family (detached)				
Proposed Land Use:	Dwelling, Single Family (detached)				
Surrounding Uses:	North – Dwelling, Single family				
	West – Restaurant				
	East – Dwelling, Single family and multifamily				
	South – Dwelling, Single family				

CHANGES SINCE FIRST HEARING: At the first hearing on November 4, 2024 additional information regarding stormwater drainage was requested and has since been provided to City of Bloomington Utilities. Acceptance and approval of that plan was granted by CBU. No other changes to the petition have been submitted since the first hearing.

REPORT: The property is located at 1217 N. Madison Street and is zoned Residential Small Lot (R3). Surrounding land uses include single family residences to the north and south, single and multi-family residences to the east, and a restaurant to the west. There are no known regulated environmental features on this property. While there are three trees along the south property line, these are not considered closed canopy or required to be preserved. The property currently contains a single family dwelling unit, but this was approved for demolition.

The petitioner is proposing to subdivide the property to create two lots and develop each lot with a single family residence. As part of this petition, the petitioner is proposing to use the Sustainable Development or Affordable Housing incentives, which allows for a maximum 40% reduction in the required minimum lot width. At this time, the petitioner is anticipating to pursue the Sustainable Development Incentives and each house would be LEED Certified. The minimum lot width in the R3 district is 50' and the petitioner is proposing a lot width of 42.97' which is only a 15% reduction and would therefore be allowed within the 40% allowable reduction. Both lots meet the minimum 5,000 sq. ft. lot size of the R3 district and are approximately 5,155 square feet each.

Access for the two lots would be through a private drive along the west side of the lots that connects through adjacent properties to 16th Street to the south. No driveway connections to Madison Street are proposed. There is an existing 5' wide concrete sidewalk and 5' tree plot with street trees along

Madison Street that would be remaining.

20.06.060(b)(3)(E) PRIMARY PLAT REVIEW: The Plan Commission or Plat Committee shall review the primary plat subdivision petition and approve, approve with conditions, or deny the petition in accordance with Section 20.06.040(g) (Review and Decision), based on the general approval criteria in Section 20.06.040(d)(6) (Approval Criteria) and the following standards:

- i. All subdivision proposals shall be consistent with the need to minimize flood damage.
- ii. All subdivision proposals shall have public utilities and facilities such as sewer, gas, electrical, and water systems located and constructed to minimize flood damage.
- iii. All subdivision proposals shall have adequate drainage provided to reduce exposure to flood hazards
- iv. Base flood elevation data shall be provided for subdivision proposals and other proposed development (including manufactured home parks and subdivisions), which is greater than the lesser of 50 lots or five acres.
- v. All subdivision proposals shall minimize development in the SFHA and/or limit intensity of development permitted in the SFHA
- vi. All subdivision proposals shall ensure safe access into/out of SFHA for pedestrians and vehicles (especially emergency responders).

PROPOSED FINDING: The site currently drains to the west and no on-site storm water detention has been required by City of Bloomington Utilities (CBU). Individual drainage plans for each lot will be finalized at the time of a building permit. Water and sanitary sewer connections will be connected to existing infrastructure on Madison Street. Minor improvements to the lines and connections have been brought to the attention of the petitioner by CBU and will be finalized with the building permits. There are no portions of this site that lie within the 100-year regulatory special flood hazard area.

20.06.040(d)(6)(B) General Compliance Criteria

- i. Compliance with this UDO
- ii. Compliance with Other Applicable Regulations
- iii. Compliance with Utility, Service, and Improvement Standards
- iv. Compliance with Prior Approvals

PROPOSED FINDING: Through the use of the allowed incentives to allow a reduced lot width, all of the proposed lots meet the minimum lot area and lot width standards of the UDO. There are no other known applicable regulations that would apply to this property or subdivision. Approval from the City of Bloomington Utilities Department is required prior to the issuance of any building permits. Preliminary plans for sewer and water connections have been submitted to CBU for review and no major obstacles besides minor upgrades have been identified. There are no other known prior approvals for this property.

20.06.040(d)(6)(D) Additional Criteria Applicable to Primary Plats and Zoning Map Amendments (Including PUDs)

- Consistency with Comprehensive Plan and Other Applicable Plans
 The proposed use and development shall be consistent with and shall not interfere with the achievement of the goals and objectives of the Comprehensive Plan and any other adopted plans and policies.
- ii. Consistent with Intergovernmental Agreements

The proposed use and development shall be consistent with any adopted intergovernmental agreements and shall comply with the terms and conditions of any intergovernmental agreements incorporated by reference into this UDO.

- iii. Minimization or Mitigation of Adverse Impacts
 - 1. The proposed use and development shall be designed to minimize negative environmental impacts and shall not cause significant adverse impacts on the natural environment. Examples of the natural environment include water, air, noise, stormwater management, wildlife habitat, soils, and native vegetation.
 - 2. The proposed use and development shall not result in the excessive destruction, loss or damage of any natural, scenic, or historic feature of significant importance.
 - 3. The proposed use and development shall not result in significant adverse fiscal impacts on the city.
 - 4. The petitioner shall make a good-faith effort to address concerns of the adjoining property owners in the immediate neighborhood as defined in the pre-submittal neighborhood meeting for the specific proposal, if such a meeting is required.
- iv. Adequacy of Road Systems
 - 1. Adequate road capacity must exist to serve the uses permitted under the proposed development, and the proposed use and development shall be designed to ensure safe ingress and egress onto the site and safe road conditions around the site, including adequate access onto the site for fire, public safety, and EMS services.
 - 2. The proposed use and development shall neither cause undue traffic congestion nor draw significant amounts of traffic through residential streets.
- v. Provides Adequate Public Services and Facilities

Adequate public service and facility capacity shall exist to accommodate uses permitted under the proposed development at the time the needs or demands arise, while maintaining adequate levels of service to existing development. Public services and facilities include, but are not limited to, streets, potable water, sewer, stormwater management structures, schools, public safety, fire protection, libraries, and vehicle/pedestrian connections and access within the site and to adjacent properties.

vi. Rational Phasing Plan

If the petition involves phases, each phase of the proposed development shall contain all of the required streets, utilities, landscaping, open space, and other improvements that are required to comply with the project's cumulative development to date and shall not depend upon subsequent phases for those improvements

PROPOSED FINDING: The proposed plat and use of the property as a "Dwelling, Single Family" use is consistent with Comprehensive Plan designation of the property as Neighborhood Residential. There are not any Interlocal Agreements that would pertain to this subdivision. There are no expected adverse impacts as a result of this plat. The proposed plat allows the creation of 2 single family lots that are consistent with the requirements of the UDO with access to existing road system, public services, and public facilities. As mentioned previously, access to the lots will come through driveways to 16th Street to the south. The petitioner would be preserving the existing 5' wide sidewalk and 5' tree plot with street trees. The street trees were recently planted by the City. There are no known regulated environmental features that must be addressed with the plat. All

adjacent facilities and infrastructure are adequate to support the proposed use. No phasing of the plat is expected or approved.

PLAT REVIEW: The proposed subdivision is following the Infill Subdivision (IS) design standards.

Subdivision Standards:

Parent tract size (minimum): None Parent tract size (maximum): 3 acre Open space required: Not required Lots served by alleys: Not required Block length: Not required Cul-de-sac length: Not permitted.

Transportation facilities: Madison Street is classified as a General Urban typology and requires a 10' wide concrete sidewalk and 8' tree plot. A total of 84' of right-of-way is required based on the Transportation Plan. The Planning and Transportation Director has approved the preservation of the existing sidewalk and tree plot. There are existing street trees in the tree plot, however one additional tree is required along this frontage to meet UDO requirements are met. A condition of approval has been included to that effect.

On-street parking: There is existing on-street parking along this section of Madison Street and no changes are proposed or approved with this subdivision.

Tree plot width: The minimum tree plot width required for the General Urban typology is 8' and the petitioner is proposing to maintain the existing 5' wide tree plot. The City recently installed street trees along this section of Madison Street and are in good condition. The Planning and Transportation Director has approved the preservation of the existing sidewalk and tree plot due to the adjacent slope challenges with relocating the sidewalk further into the property. Street trees are required not more than 30' from center and one additional tree is needed to meet the UDO requirements.

Lot Establishment Standards:

Lot area and lot width: The minimum lot width in the R3 district is 50' and the minimum lot area is 5,000 square feet. With the use of the Incentives allowed within the UDO to allow a reduced lot width from the required 50' to 42.97', all of the proposed lots meet the UDO standards.

Lot shape: Both of the proposed lots meet the UDO requirement for regular lot size and a depth-to-width ratio not to exceed four to one.

Lot access: Both of the proposed lots have frontage on a public street with direct frontage on Madison Street. As mentioned previously, no drive cuts on Madison Street are proposed.

Stormwater Standards: No on-site stormwater detention has been required by CBU. Individual drainage plans for each lot will be reviewed by CBU with the building permit.

Right-of-Way Standards:

ROW width: Madison Street should have a total of 84' of right-of-way. The petitioner will be dedicating approximately 15' of right-of-way along this frontage to meet the total 42' of right-of-way required from centerline.

Environmental Considerations: There are no known steep slopes, karst features, or wetlands on the site.

Utilities: Utility service and facilities are located within Madison Street to the east and this development is proposing to connect to those facilities. City of Bloomington Utilities has indicated that minor improvements might be required to facilitate those connection.

CONCLUSION: This development would provide 2 single family lots that have the potential to be owner occupied and would fulfill many goals of the Comprehensive Plan and Housing Study that identifies the need for owner occupied housing and creation of new dwelling units and lots. In addition, this petition would utilize the Sustainable Development Incentives or Affordable Housing Incentives to further many of the goals of the Comprehensive Plan. Given the simple nature of this subdivision request and lack of known issues with review of the secondary plat the Department is recommending delegation of secondary plat approval to staff.

RECOMMENDATION: The Planning and Transportation Department recommends that the Plat Committee adopt the proposed findings and approve the primary plat with the following conditions of approval:

- 1. Individual drainage plans will be submitted to CBU for approval with the building permits for each lot.
- 2. Each lot must be constructed to the either the Sustainable Development or Affordable Housing Incentives through a Zoning Commitment.
- 3. Street trees are required not more than 30' from center along the entire property frontage.
- 4. All easements on the plat must be defined per UDO requirements.
- 5. Secondary plat approval is delegated to staff level.



Planning and Transportation Department



Created: 11/1/2024 Map By:

For use as map information only, information is NOT warranted.

Latitude 39 North Properties, LLC

PO Box 67, Bloomington, Indiana

Petitioner's Statement

1217 North Madison Street Infill Subdivision

Petitioner: Latitude 39 North Properties, LLC, Bloomington, Indiana

Property Description

1217 North Madison Street is a vacant, residential lot near the intersection of East 17th Street and North Madison St. The property is zoned R3 (Residential Small Lot). The property is bound by commercial uses to the North and West, multifamily apartments to the East, and a single-family residence to the South. Adjacent Zoning is R3 Residential to the South and MM Mixed-Use Medium Scale to the East, West, and North.

Infill Subdivision Request

Latitude 39 North Properties, LLC, is filing a request for a newly created infill subdivision. The proposal meets the development standards in the UDO. The existing lot at 1217 North Madison would be subdivided into two lots per the preliminary plat submitted with this application. However, the proposed plat does not meet the dimensional standards for R3 zoning. The minimum lot width for newly created lots in the R3 Zoning is fifty feet. The proposed lot width for the newly created lots is approximately forty-three feet. However, the Affordable Housing and Sustainable Development Standards & Incentives (UDO Chapter 20.04.110) allow for reduced dimensional standards in single family construction in the R3 Zoning. Specifically, Lot Width minimums can be reduced by up to 40%. At forty-three feet wide, the newly created lots would represent a 16% reduction of the minimum lot width of fifty feet. As such, the petitioner will follow the affordable housing or sustainable development incentive standards for future development of each lot.

The petitioner is also requesting the Secondary Plat Approval be completed by Planning Staff.



Planning and Transportation Depaiptment



Created: 11/1/2024 Map By:

For use as map information only, information is NOT warranted.





MADISON STREET SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY PLAT



<u>NOTES</u>

- BUILDER/CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE DIMENSIONS OF THE BUILDING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
- 2. BUILDER TO GRADE LOT TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM BUILDING.
- BUILDER TO GRADE LOT TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM NEIGHBORING LOTS UNLESS THERE IS AN EXISTING DRAINAGE EASEMENT.
- 4. CURRENT AND PROPOSED DRAINAGE FLOW IS SOUTHEAST TO NORTHWEST.
- DOWNSPOUTS ARE TO BE DISCHARGED AWAY FROM NEIGHBORING STRUCTURES. IT IS RECOMMENDED THEY ARE DISCHARGED INTO LANDSCAPING AREAS.
- SEDIMENT DISCHARGE AND TRACKING FROM LOT WILL BE MINIMIZED THROUGHOUT LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES UNTIL PERMANENT STABILIZATION HAS BEEN ACHIEVED.
- 7. ADJACENT LOTS DISTURBED BY AN INDIVIDUAL LOT OPERATOR MUST BE REPAIRED AND
- STABILIZED WITH TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT SURFACE STABILIZATION.8. SEDIMENT TRACKED OR WASHED ONTO ROADS SHALL BE CLEANED UP.

MULCH SEEDED.

- 9. THE SILT FENCE AND APPROPRIATE EROSION CONTROL SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. LOCATION OF SILT FENCE TO BE APPROVED BY THE COUNTY.
- 10. ANY DISTURBED AREAS TO REMAIN IDLE FOR MORE THAN 7 DAYS SHALL BE TEMPORARY
- STOCKPILING ON-SITE IS NOT PROPOSED. MATERIALS WILL BE HAULED OFF-SITE. SHOULD A STOCKPILE BE NECESSARY, CONTRACTOR SHALL USE APPROPRIATE EROSION CONTROL METHODS.



SMITH DESIGN GROUP, INC., 1467 W ARLINGTON ROAD, BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 47404 T: 812.336.6536 W: www.smithdginc.com Job: 6958 Page: 1/1 Date: September 9, 2024







OWNER CERTIFICATION

LATITUDE 39 NORTH PROPERTIES, LLC, OWNER OF ESTATE SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HEREIN, DO HERE PLAT AND SUBDIVIDE THE SAME INTO PARCELS IN WITH THIS PLAT. THE WITHIN PLAT SHALL BE KNOV STREET SUBDIVISION FINAL PLAT.

ANY STRIPS OF GROUND SHOWN ON THE PLAT AND "EASEMENT". BUILDINGS OR OTHER STRUCTURES ERECTED OR MAINTAINED IN THESE STRIPS.

THERE ARE BUILDING SETBACKS LINES ESTABLISH PLAT. BUILDINGS OR OTHER STRUCTURES SHALL ERECTED OR MAINTAINED BETWEEN SAID LINES A PROPERTY LINES.

ALL ADDITIONAL ROAD RIGHTS OF WAY SHOWN & PREVIOUSLY DEDICATED ARE HEREBY DEDICATED USE.

ALL DEDICATED RIGHTS OF WAY ARE HEREBY DEI PUBLIC USE.

WITNESS OUR HANDS THIS _____ DAY OF _____

CAYLAN EVANS, MEMBER

STATE OF INDIANA)SS:

COUNTY OF _____)

BEFORE ME, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE S COUNTY, PE INDIANA AND APPEARED CAYLAN EVANS, A MEMBER OF LATITUE PROPERTIES, LLC, PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME TO OWNER OF THE DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE, AND WE ACKNOWLEDGED THE EXECUTION OF THE FOREG SUBDIVISION OF THE REAL ESTATE AS SHOWN AS ACT AND DEED FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES TH EXPRESSED.

WITNESS MY HAND AN NOTARIAL SEAL THIS _____

_____, 2024. MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

A RESIDENT OF

GENERAL NOTES

1) BASED UPON A SCALED INTERPRETATION OF TH INSURANCE RATE MAP (18105C0141D) FOR MONRO DATED DECEMBER 17, 2010, THE SUBJECT PROPER WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA, AS ESTA FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY FC FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM. 2) ALL MONUMENTS FOUND IN PERFORMANCE OF FOUND FLUSH WITH THE EXISTING GROUND UNLE NOTED, AND THE AGE AND ORIGIN OF SAID FOUND UNKNOWN UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 3) ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE IN FEET THEREOF UNLESS OTHERWISE LABELED. 4) REFERENCE IS MADE TO THE FOLLOWING SURV SMITH DESIGN GROUP, JOB 6261

		Date Received: 11/04/2024 - Project #: E32-240910-01 MoCo Permit #: tbd
	LEGAL DESCRIPTION - INST 2024007645	
OWNER OF THE REAL IN, DO HEREBY LAYOFF, ARCELS IN ACCORDANCE LL BE KNOWN AS MADISON	A part of the Northeast Quarter of Section Thirty-two (32), Township Nine (9) North, Range C (1) West, in Monroe County, Indiana, bounded and described as follows, to-wit: Beginning a point Two Hundred Fifteen and Seventy-five Hundredths (215.75) feet South of the Northeas Corner of Out Lot Number One Hundred Twenty (120) in Maple Heights Addition to the City of Bloomington, Indiana, thence West One Hundred Thirty-seven (137) feet, thence South	ta t
HE PLAT AND MARKED RUCTURES SHALL NOT BE RIPS.	Eighty-five and Twenty-five Hundredths (85.25) feet, thence East One Hundred Thirty-seven feet, thence North Eighty-five and Twenty-five Hundredths (85.25) feet to the place of beginn in the City of Bloomington, Indiana. CONTAINING 0.270 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.	
ESTABLISHED BY THIS RES SHALL NOT BE AID LINES AND THE		
SHOWN & NOT DEDICATED TO PUBLIC	SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE UNDERSIGNED, AND TO THE BEST OF THIS SURVEYOR'S KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF WAS EXECUTED ACCORDING TO SURVEY REQUIREMENTS IN 865 IAC 1.12 FOR THE	
	STATE OF INDIANA. DATED AUGUST 13, 2024	
Y OF, 2024.		
	TODD M. BORGMAN REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR NO. 21200021 STATE OF INDIANA	
FOR THE STATE OF OUNTY, PERSONALLY OF LATITUDE 39 NORTH N TO ME TO BE THE ITE, AND WHO IHE FOREGOING SHOWN AS A VOLUNTARY	I AFFIRM, UNDER THE PENALTIES FOR PERJURY, THAT I HAVE TAKEN REASONABLE CARE TO REDACT EACH SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IN THIS DOCUMENT, UNLESS REQUIRED BY LAW. (TODD BORGMAN)	
THIS DAY OF		
	PLAN COMMISSION AND BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AND PLAT COMM	IITTEE
, NOTARY PUBLIC	UNDER THE AUTHORITY PROVIDED BY CHAPTER 174, ACTS OF 1947, ENACTED BY GENERAL ASSEMBLY STATE OF INDIANA AND ORDINANCE ADAPTED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTO INDIANA, THIS PLAT WAS GIVEN APPROVAL BY THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON AS FOLLOWS: APPROVED AT BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS AT A MEETING HELD:	OF THE
ATION OF THE FLOOD	PRESIDENT	
OR MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, CT PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED A, AS ESTABLISHED BY THE AGENCY FOR THE NATIONAL	MEMBER	
MANCE OF THIS SURVEY WERE OUND UNLESS OTHERWISE SAID FOUND MONUMENTS ARE D. RE IN FEET AND DECIMALS D.	APPROVED BY THE CITY PLAN COMMISSION AT A MEETING HELD:	
WING SURVEYS OR PLATS.	DAVID HITTLE, DIRECTOR OF PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION	
	JOSEPH HOFFMAN, PRESIDENT OF PLAN COMMISSION	
	APPROVED BY THE PLAT COMMITTEE AT A MEETING HELD:	
	CHAIR	
DISON STREE	ET SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY PLA	T
	, INC., 1467 W ARLINGTON ROAD, BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 47404 v.smithdginc.com Job: 6958 Page: 1/1 Date: September 9, 2024	

Acc	eptable	-Store			τον			
	aden.swan			·				
RA'		METH			Post - 1217 I	N Mad	ison	
	Construction		<u> </u>					
Use i	the Rational n	nethod be	cause draina	ge area ·	< 200 ac.	Q=C	CIA	
Cal	culate C:							
From	Monroe Co.	Soil Surve	y - Hyd. Soil	Grp's B&	C			
Assume: C for		or	asphalt/concrete =		0.95 gra v el=			(
				roofs =		95 woo		0.
			lawn	/grass=	0.1	/ pern	neable pavers=	(
	Total Dr. Area	a =	10314	ft²				
			0.24	ac				
	Gravel=		0	ft ²	woods=		0	
	Lawn/grass a	irea =	5672.7	ft²	permeable pa	avi	0	
	Asphalt/conc	/roof *=	4641.3	ft ²				
	Weighted "C'	' =	0.52					
	"C" for 100 yr		0.54					
*00 -	7		r					
	Zoning with ma nsity:	ax. imperv		allowand	e 01 45%			
	Using TR-55	Method in	minutes:					
	TC=	5 r	nin					
		5.48 i						
	I(10) =							
	I(100) =							
Are	0.24 ac	res						
Q:								
	Q(2) =	0.68 c	cfs					
	Q(10) =	0.92 c	ofs					
	Q(100) =	1.34 c	ofs					

NOTE: "F" factor used for 100-yr storm = 1.25





MADISON STREET SUBDIVISION DRAINAGE PLAN





13